
Clerk AWARD Notice 
BID ASSIGNMENTS   
(PLEASE POST THIS NOTICE ON ALL BULLETIN BOARDS) 

 
 

DATE:   March 6, 2024 
 

ATTENTION ALL CLERK CRAFT EMPLOYEES 
 
Attached are the results for Clerk Craft Posting Notice 330757 that closed on 02/21/2024. The attached 
bid assignments will become effective Saturday, March 9, 2024. 
 
 
 
SUCCESSFUL BIDDERS: In accordance with Article 37, Section 3.F.8 of the National Agreement, 

"when an employee is designated as successful bidder and remains a live bidder on other bids, 
the employee shall notify management in writing within 10 days of his/her election to remain a live 
bidder on one or more of those assignments. The notice shall identify the assignment(s) by job 
and posting number. Failure to notify within 10 days will cancel such other bids."  Accordingly, 
successful bidders who wish to remain live bidders on other bids (must be a higher choice than 
bid awarded) must submit their requests to the Local Services, 3775 Industrial Blvd, Room 1042, 
West Sacramento, CA  95799-9998, no later than 03/09/2024.   
 

SENIOR BIDDERS (PENDING QUALIFICATION): Assignments of senior bidders that are pending 
qualification will be made contingent upon their successful completion and qualification on the 
required scheme(s)/ skill(s)/ license(s) and/or appropriate training.  Senior bidders must contact 
T&D (Room 229-W, (510) 874-8333) within 10 days from the date this notice to schedule training. 
 Deferment period will begin no later than 03/09/2024.  Failure to schedule for training will result in 
the forfeiture of the bid.    

 
 
 
 
 
Local Services 
California 2 District  



OPENING DATE:  02/12/2024     CLOSING DATE: 02/21/2024

R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
1 of 8   

JOB ID: 70659249 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EMPLOYEE MOVED TO DUPLICATE POSITION 73449098 DUE TO REACTIVATION
APBS;Other duties assigned

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0900-1730-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Lei, H EMP ID: 8577 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 06/25/1994 RANK: 010

***************************************************

JOB ID: 72399793 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020353 SPBS TOUR I OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 2230-0700-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

22:30 07:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

POSTING NO:   330757    Clerk



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
2 of 8   

JOB ID: 73212748 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1600-0030-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 73212749 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1600-0030-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: PHYO, S EMP ID: 6140 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 03/30/2019 RANK: 009

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95652605 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS UNIT; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. REPLACES JOBSLOT 2915622. CMS JOB
SLOT ID: 8497346

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1600-0030-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:00 00:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Adona, A EMP ID: 0425 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 04/06/1991 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
3 of 8   

JOB ID: 95741157 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS; OTHER DUTIES ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1600-0030-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Woo, E EMP ID: 2365 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 11/18/1989 RANK: 006

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95749717 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020352 SPBS TOUR III OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: APBS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   APBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1600-0030-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 16:00 00:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
4 of 8   

JOB ID: 70942371 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFCS; OTHER DUTIES ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1700-0130-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: OTBO, J EMP ID: 5926 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 07/01/2023 RANK: 005

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70942373 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: Other duties as assigned

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1700-0130-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
5 of 8   

JOB ID: 70970549 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AUTOMATION/AFCS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1700-0130-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71265177 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS:

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1300-2130-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

13:00 21:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 13:00 21:30 030 13:00 21:30 030 13:00 21:30 030 13:00 21:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: HAMPTON-
JACKSON, S

EMP ID: 5716 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 09/10/2022 RANK: 044

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71612141 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AUTOMATION; OTHER DUTIES ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1400-2230-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 14:00 22:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
6 of 8   

JOB ID: 73649313 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020350 AUTOMATION TOUR III OPERATIONS UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: Automation; All Other Duties as Assigned; Pay Location: 333

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1400-2230-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

14:00 22:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: EVORA, J EMP ID: 0824 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 09/10/2022 RANK: 074

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95642001 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019966 OUTGOING/DIST 1ST/FLR TR II OPRN UNIT OAKLAND EXPRESS MAIL INFO Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EXPRESS; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   EXPRESS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0600-1430-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

06:00 14:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 06:00 14:30 030 06:00 14:30 030 06:00 14:30 030 06:00 14:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: WONG-LYONS, E EMP ID: 4366 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 01/21/2017 RANK: 002

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95524709 2315-11XX GENERAL EXPEDITOR KP0015 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 21095191 GENERAL EXPEDITORS - TOUR 2 OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: : PLATFORM; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. THIS JOB REPLACES JOB 8681654. CMS
Job Slot ID: 9256350

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   PLATFORM/EXPEDITORS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Law, M EMP ID: 5196 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 12/31/1988 RANK: 003

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
7 of 8   

JOB ID: 71479559 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01020220 OUTGOING - 2ND FLOOR TR III OPN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPSS; OTHER DUTIES ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1700-0130-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Mendoza, A EMP ID: 5045 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 02/28/1998 RANK: 008

***************************************************

JOB ID: 73212745 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 21083997 USS PRIORITY TOUR II OPRN UNIT OAKLAND Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: USS PRIORITY; OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   USS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0900-1730-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 09:00 17:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: HASSAN, H EMP ID: 9666 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 04/23/2022 RANK: 020

***************************************************



R0219
BC055508 Oakland(CA) Bid Clust
Y3GTK0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/06/2024 09:54:31
8 of 8   

JOB ID: 95793115 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00003204 LAUREL CARRIER STATION LAUREL LAUREL STATION Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WORK PO BOX, BRM, PASSPORT, RETAIL FINANCE WINDOW, DISPATCH MAIL, OTHER
ADMIN DUTIES AS ASSIGNED BY THE SUPERVISOR. WILL BE AN RELIEF FOR ALL
OAKLAND STATIONS AS NEEDED.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)
LAUREL

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 0600-1500-60L-Su-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

06:00 15:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 06:00 15:00 060 06:00 15:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 06:00 15:00 060 06:00 15:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: CALHOUN, L EMP ID: 4458 EFFECTIVE: 03/09/2024 SEN DATE: 09/03/2016 RANK: 017

***************************************************


